FORM PTO-1595 HP 120 9 RECORD	07-29-1999 DATION PATE. 101104724	TMENT OF COMMERCE atent and Trademark Office Docket No: LAMA114205
To the Honorable Assistant Commissioner for Pate	nts: Please record the attached original documen	ts or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiv	ing party(ies):
Kevin James Russell	Name: <u>Bendking Inc.</u> Address: <u>P.O. Box 458</u>	25755
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Yes XNo	
 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of The Change of The Execution date: July 14, 1999 	City: <u>Evansburg</u> ZIP: <u>CANADA TOE 0T0</u> Name Additional name(s) & address(o	State: <u>Alberta</u>
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):A. Patent Application No(s). filed concurrently	herewith B. Patent No(s).	
 5. Name and address of party to whom c concerning document should be mailed: Marcia S. Kelbon, Esq. CHRISTENSEN O'CONNOR JOHNSON & KINDNESS^{PLLC} 1420 Fifth Avenue Suite 2800 Seattle, WA 98101-2347 (206) 682-8100 	 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41): Check No. <u>107404</u> in the commissioner is hered under 37 C.F.R. §§ 1.16, required during the entire credit any overpayment, the This authorization also he extensions of time of the approximation. 	s and patents involved:
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
original documentMarcia S. Kelbon	egoing information is true and correct and any c	uttached copy is a true copy of the $\frac{7/2 \circ / 9}{2}$
Name of Attorney or Agent Registration No. 34,358	Signature	/ Date/
Direct Dial (206) 695-1720	Total number of pages including cover shee	t, attachments and document: 2
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)		
28/1999 MTHAI1 00000120 09357550		

For: _ U.S. and/or _ Foreign Rights For: U.S. Application or U.S. Patent By: _ Inventor(s) or _ Present Owner

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR:	Kevin James Russell
(person(s) or entity(ies)	P.O. Box 458
who own the invention)	Evansburg, Alberta,
Recorded on	Canada, TOE OTO
Reel Frame	Nationality - Canadian

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE:

Benking Inc. P.O. Box 458, Evansburg, Alberta, Canada, TOE 0T0 Nationality - Canadian

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE x the entire right, title and interest

an undivided _____ percent (___%) interest for the United States and its territorial possessions

x and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled: **Pipe Bending Machine**

and which is found in

- (a) \underline{x} U.S. patent application executed on even date herewith
- (b) U.S. patent application executed on
- (c) __U.S. application serial No. 0 / (d) __U.S. patent no. issued filed on
- - _ A change of address to which correspondence is to be sent regarding patent maintenance fees is being sent separately
- (e) _ and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country,

including the right to claim priority and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any re-issue or re-examination thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and delivered to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for obtain maintain issue and instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof. JL.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF	I have hereunto	set hand and seal this $\frac{ \cdot }{ \cdot }$ d	ay of
\mathcal{A}		Signature of ASSIGNOR	
WITNESS WITNESS		Keyah James Russell	<u></u>